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The Mrgctor, Faederal Bureaun of Investigation May 11, 1949

Alexander K. Campbell, Assistant Attorney General AMC: WEX: am

IVA IKUKO TOGURI D'AQUINO, was. i s ‘/146-28-1941 o

YREASON, < ; 9 %o
8

Reference is made to your memorandum of May 5, 1949,
entitled as above, in which you request to be advised as to the

additional investigation in Jepan which 11: is dealred that
Special Agent bOI"lC, conduct.

Special Agent b6, 7C investigatzion of the D'Aquino
case is progressing satisfactorily, and it is believed that execept
for certain matters which are being revealed in the process of
taking depositions, 1little further investigation will be required
in the D'Aquino case. It will bhe remembered, however, that Special
bgent bl TC primary assignment in Jspan, for which the Army
agreed %o pay the expenses of his trip to and from Japan, is the
case of b, 1¢C Thus far, 1ittle has been received
from Agent if,, 1C regarding the bb,q¢ matter, although I have
no doubt that he has slready conducted extenelve investigation in
the matter. Until some reports are received concerning bb, JC 1Lt

will be difficult to eatimate what further investigation will be
required in that case,

Some reports have alresdy been recdeived concerning

b, 1C and, together with the witnesses who will be
brought to this country in the D'Aquino case, I believe that
the boy ¢ matter will not tske up much more of Agent bl e .
time in Japan. It was elso requested that Agent 4, 7C iinvesti-
gate any leads in connection with the case of b6, ¢ It
1 desired, however, that Agent 46,7C concentrate on the b(,q¢ |
end D'Aquino caees primarily. :

hs you know, it is contemplated that Agent 4, 7(¢ will
have to be in San Francisco during part of the Govermment's
pregentation of the D'Aquino oase which is now definitely scheduled
to comtence on July 6. It i3 hoped that the investigation of the
by JL matter will heve been sufficiently completed prior to that
time so that further investigation in Japan will not be required.
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Mr. Tom DeWolfe, Esquire
Department of Justice
Criminal Division
Washington, D.C.

Dear Tom:

Tok&o, dJapan

May 5, 1949
e v
oG-l . D
- Thnbl )
/t &[/{i ( al DlViSiOQ
N o

RE: UNITED STATES vs. IVA IKUKO TOGURI D'AQUINO

Transmitted herewith are copies of depositions of the
following witnesses taken in connection with the above styled

matier:

by TC

Five other depositions have been taken and transcribed

to date.

As soon as the witnesses have -corrected and signed the

originals, copies will be forwarded to your office in Washington.

8 Inzﬁs.
AS above stated

Sincerely yours,

o
OE , o

Attorney :
Department of Justlve

/(; - //( - o/
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Toi DeWolfe, Eaq. : o e

Special Assistent to the Attorney General

(ﬁ N l‘ /' F
c/o Onited States Attorney!s 0ffice O 29
8an Francisco 1, Celifornia _ 194
Deaxr Hr. Defolfe1 ‘ A =

Re: United States v. Iva Toguri D'Aquino—
Treason

Reference is made to your letter of Hovember 15, 1948, concerning
recordings of the subjectts broadcssts.

Mr. Frank Green has advised me that he has located thres recordings
of the subject!s broadcasts which are sufficiently clesr for courtroom
use, Mr. Green knows of no further investigatlonal leads for the
purpose of obtaining additional recordings except his suggestion
previously made to you that someone visit the Hoover War Library at
Stanford University, Palo Alto, California, to determine whether or
not their collection of recordings includes any of the Zero Hour.

I em enclosing herewith an authenticated photostatic copy of the
subfect! s pagaport application made to the American Consulate Gensral
at Tokyo, Japan, on September 8, 194%. The Department of "State has
advised me thet they do not have a record of ¥rs. DVAquino having
filed an application for evacustion at the Swiss Consulats in Tokyo
on March 30, 1942. It appears, however, from & telegram of Beptember 4,
1942, from the Americen Legation in Bern, Switzerland, that Mrs. D!'Aquino
informed the Japanese authorities that she volumtarily renounced
repatriation to the United States,

In briefing Specisl Agent bb, 7C prior to his departure for Japan,
I believe you should stress the possibility that there are still in
existence recordings of the Zaro Hour, made by the Jepanese in Jepan.
We have proceeded thus far on the theory that all Zero Hour broadcuste

,)A/ vwere live. You will recall that the Japaneése witnesses so informed you
~in San Francisco. However, Hr. Green, in his search for recordings in
5;2 this and other cases, is very strongly of the opinion that some
recordings were;made with or without the knowledge of the broadcasting
M personnel of R fo Tokyo who appeared as withesses at the grand jury.
cc: Records
- chron. Ry ~
o #ir. Hogan ‘ \‘\
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Special Agent bl ;10 should make every possible effort to locate
any such recordings, bearing in mind the pogsibility that 4if they
are still in existence, they are probahly in the personal posseéssion
of former employees or officisls connected with the Broadcasting

Corporation of Japan, the Foreign Qffice, or the Imperial General
Staff.

Respectfully,

For the Attorney General

ALEXANDER M. CAMPBELL
Asgistant Attorney General

Enc.#312709 ’ -




The Diréc,tor, Federal Bureau of Investigation {)ic’mher 29, 1948

Alexander W. Campbell, Assistant Attorney General, 5??2?22:;321
Criminal pivision .
Onited States v. Iva Toguri D’Aquiuo-— @‘;Q.
Treagon . ts .
L

g

Reference is made to your mesmorandum of Qotober 27, 1948, in

the case entitled LG, 1C Treason. With this memorandim,
yeu enclose certain photographs, secured from the Department of the
Army.

It will be appreciated if you will forward copies of the
photographa of Radio Tokyo, both interior and exterior, to be used
in connection with the prosecution of the above captianed Qana.

&g L?:‘““N\
v ey =S
cc: Records i Y ) |
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Frank 1. Hermasay, Eoqe . ‘ -
United States Attorney

8en Francisco 1, Californis | “ o, .
Deaxr Hr« Heunassy; ' o H fﬁ&»ji;;\\rw'\\\‘ :
£, lll/]B ! )
Ret United Statea v Iva Toguri B'Aquim» & 19 [
Treagon 48 -7

.
Rt S

. Reference is made to tha gbovs entitled troason prosecution
presently pending in your Dletrict., One’ b6, 1 -~ ;
bl 1C _ has written the Azeriecan !
Consul General at 8ydnegy, &s follows: '

*1 heve learned that the trial on & charge of treason
of Hra. Ive Toguri D'Aquinoe (known as Tokyo Rone) may
ghortly take place in America. As I wzs sesgocieted with
the first brosdcasts nade by Hra. Toguxi D'Aguino frem
Tokyp, znd I have a pergonsl knowledge of many aof th,e

y circumetances sorrounding her broadcssts, I have the
o . hooor to request that you will inform the proper United
7 e o Btates authority, snd slso, if posallle, Hrs. Toguwd
7 Dtaiquinota soliecitors, that I am prepared-to give evidence
for the defence in the event of & trisl taking‘plaaa.

b 1L is an Auatraliem, and was formerly o prisopsr of wap of
. the Japanese. It is suggested that it would be woll if you would
advige dafendand's attorney of ths pubatance of bb, 1L latter to the

hmsricen Qonsul General at Syanery veferring to proffered assmtance to
defendsnt by bG, L

LR Tas

ALEXARDER M. QANPBELL
Acslstant -Attorney Genexal !

ol
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The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation October 28, 1948
Alexander M. Campbell, Asslstant Attorney General, AMO3TED: vng
Orimindl Division uf»«-z&q%l L/
United States v. Iva Toguri b'Aquin?é —
&, - Treason RO
—__ble, 1c 0 ngo r

Y “"'”*""""‘-——j w[ /
h‘\
Reference is made to the above entitled treas ngeases. Krs. DY, quIﬁo
hea already been indicted in the United States Cowrt £ ’Ghe ﬂ% riot
of Galifornia undsr the Treason Statute, and'is presenyly iﬁoaroerated
tl‘ialm WTI\
TERNA AL SECURITY g C

Subject b‘ol’)c is presently under investiga‘bion by the Bureau for }?5
alleged traltorous activities in comeciion with Radie Tokye during the late

- The’ Deparhnent of the Army has acgulesced in Pederal Bureau of Investi-
ga‘bion invéstigative action on b, 1¢ Ftis expected that the-case as to Ince
will be présented to the United States Grand Tury for the Northerm District
of Galifornin at 8an Franeigeo in the near fubture. Neither of these cases
hag baen adequately invesbigsfibds on its merits in the Orient. Speclal Agent

bo e of your Lios Angeles Office, worked on the DYAquine case
in Japan in 1946. His work was done at a time when the Department had-
declined or was about to decline prosecution, and vwas not completed with a .
view of obtaining evidence in support of a treason indictment. :

¥ : It becomes vitally necegsary in the interest of & proper prosscution :
of both cases that witnesses be located in Japan who will be able to testify g
a8 to the control of Radio Tolkyo by the Imperial Japapese Government. Witnesses
should be located and interviewed who are in a pesition to testify with reference
to the technical mspects of the Broadeasting Corporation of Japan, snd the
tachnical means by which the broadcashs, which are the subject matter of the
above cases, were made to troops in the. PBouthwest Pacific., Additional
evidence is nseded to show treasonous and traitorous intent on behalf of
both sbova named subjects. Interviews in Japan with prospective Govermment
witnesses on the Ince case should be had with a view of obbaining two witnesses
to each overt not in any tresson indiotment returned against him under the
Treason Statute (Title 18 U.8.0. Sec. 1).

The Depertment of the Army obtained from Mrs. D'Agquino!s residence
in ¥ apan gome copies of seripts used by her in her radio broadeasts. It isg
balisved that the facts and circumstances surrounding the obtaimment of said
#eripts should be devaloped; a8 & motion to suppress will undoubtedly be
:Lnterpoagd, atbacking the legality of the peizwre of the documenis in questiona.

If the Buresu is in a position to send an agent or agents to Japan
in coonection with this matter, it is swggested that the Bureau might desire
‘4o consider the advisability of sending 8peclal Agent b, 7¢ from your Los
Angeles Office on this sssignment as he is thorouvghly conversant with a1l the
factual matters herein involved.

cc:‘ Ié}eég;?s _ John Eldon Dunn, Es. Spec. Agt. FBI

Mr. Defolfe Sgn Francksco .
Mr. Whearty v~




PV
You will f£ind venclosac‘i herewlth copy of letter to the quemt_mént
under date of 20 Qotober 1948, froém Tom DefWolfe-of-thie-Division, who ig

one of the Departmental lawyera asslgned to this case. The enclodure ia
pelf-explanatory, and goee into the matters herein discussed in much detail.'

Time i of the sssence hereln, and the mabdter is somevhat emergent
because the D'Aquino case may be set for trial ab any time in bhe near fabures

Ene.#312812



MMCsTEDtvg .
261941 ;;,,— November 2, 1948

The Honorable
The Secretary of Btate
Fashington 25, D. C.

ery 8irg

Bet United States v. Iva Togurd D'Aquino-
Treasan

Reference is made to the above entitled tresgon prosecution
presently pending in the Federal Northern Judiclal District of
California, This Department acknowledges receipt of and thanks
you for yours of 26 October, togethar with the endlosure therein
referred to, which correspondence from your Bepartment cencerns
the offer of ons b, 10 . ~ to testify
for the dafendant at the trial on its meritg. Your codperation

in Lringing this matter t the attention of this Department is
greatly apprecisated.

<

For your informetion, you will find enclosed berewith a

- capy of this Pepartaent!s lstiter to the Urdted 8tates Attorney st
@; Sen Francisco under even date conserning this matter. The encloauwre
‘ é} is Gelf-explanatory.

Re spectf ully,

.f?er the Attorney Genersl

ALELANOER R, CAHPBELL
Asgistant Attorney Genersl

cc Records

chron.
Mr. Defolfe

463
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, - ./, OCTOBER 19, 1948 ——
Miss Dorothy Fillius 'm oy hd ]
c/o United States Attorney ™% onre :
Saen Francisco, California %{& :@-‘*" LT 28 140

CLEARANCE OBTAINED FOR EXIT PERMITS FOR JAPAMESE WITNESSES. CLEARsNCE ALSO OBTAINED
Fbgf b, 10 fTo KEMAIN IN UNITED STATES. TALKZD TO UE ¥OLFE RE INCE. beae is Ta
REMAIN AT CAﬁﬁ STONEMiN AVAIILABLE A8 4 RITNESS SO LORG AS HEQUIKELL DO NOT RELEASE
Yo 9¢, UNDER 2NY CIRCU¥STZNCES. FBI INTERVIERS WITH bbyic ¥ILL BE REPEATEL IF PRESERT
INTERVIEWS ARE INCOMPLETE. ADVISE PALMER GAKZA PAPERS AND TRAVEL CLEARID.
AGéICULTURE HOT OFFICIALLY NOTIFIED RE LITILE'S APPEARANCE. THIE wILL BE CLEAKZD.

ALEXANDRRE M. CA¥PBELL
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENENAL
cc: Records —

Chron. )

‘Mr. Whearty : ) ’
Hr. Franke
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Desr b 10

Tais will ecknowledge receipt of your letter of
October 13, 1948 regarding the P'Aguino and other treason
cases. Your interest in sriting and comaents are appreclated.

Enile it may not be readlly understsndable, the
fact 1s thet 1t is particulerly difficult to zeeure evidence
of overt acts which will sustain & proaecutlion for treeson
under the strict standerds ¢f proef required by the Supreme
Court In the two guch ceaes u on which it hug recently pessed.
(Cramer v. United States, 325 U.8. 1; Haupt v. United States,
330 U.S. 63L.) Conditions abrosd in-cccupled countries have
not facllitated investigation. You may be sssured, homever,
that the cases to which you referred, ss well zs others, are
under aotive couslderation and that, should the sontinuing
investigative efforts of this Department be successful in
developing the rejuisite proof, prompt prosecutions will
follow,

Haspectfully,

‘ﬂb@/ ? £ -ll‘%_ﬂi% For the Atterney General
q 3 LS O S Lo an T :‘j;’:‘l\. . .

UL . [UTEN .
\ ALEXAKDER #, CAYPBELL

kosistant Attorney Generel

cc: Records . —"
Chrono v
Whearty
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ADDRESS REPLY YO \
“THE ATTORNEY GENERAL™ N
AND REFER TO
INITIALS AND NUMSBER

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
WAP:cd

November 2, 1954
& st

In accordance with our telephone conversation I asked

Dear Tom:

Re: TIva Toguri D'Aquino

by 16 to check through your files and she has come up
with the attached file which is the one we feel sure you.want
for answering the inquiry which you now have before you. If

there is any other material which we have overlooked, please

advise,
W Sincerely,

-~

o

William A. Paisley

ps:

Enclosed also find personal mail which had
accumulated through this date. cd

]

Yo b



ADDRESS REFLY TO
.. ~‘“THE ATTORNEY GENERAL™ .
i AND REFER TO i
INITIALS AND NUMBER

DEPARTMENT OF JUST.L,)

WASHINGTON, D. C.
— CBM:DFGavb

_1h6=28-19l0

SEP 301952

& A

Tom DeWolfe, Esquire
Special A331stant to the Attorney General
c/o United States Attorney

St. Louis 1, Missouri

Re: D'Aquino v. United States

Dear Mr. DeWolfe:

—

Reference is made to your letter of September 22, 1952,
concerning the request of b, 1 C who testified as a Gov-
ernment witness at the treason trial of Iva Toguri D'Aquino,
that you write a letter on his behalf to the Immigration and
Naturalization Service for his use in applying for an immigration
visa under Public Law L1li, which becomes effective in December.

The Department has no objection to your writing such a
letter for b&,r1c, since you have stated that you feel he is
worbthy of some consideration and since, through your contact with
him in the D!'Aquino case, you are the person in the Department
best qualified to make this determination. However, in this con-
nection you will recall that many German witnesses who were
brought to this country to testify in the Chandler, Best, Burgman,
Monti and Gillars cases requested similar letters from the Depart-
ment in their efforts to regularize their status here. In each
instance the Department furnished a letter setting forth a state-
ment of the cases in which the witness testified, the contribution
which his testimony made to the success of the prosecution, the
extent of his cooperation with the Government, and his general

demeanor, bubt refrained from making any recommendation as to the
desirability or advisability of granting a visa to the witness.

Respectfully,

For the Attorney General,

B “T Yol W e
& = : ‘i !

iz 06T 13 1952 CHARLES B. MURRAY
Assistant Attorney General

Yo




146-28-19)1

WEFT :DFG:bmm
Januaryl 5 1956 _

Typed: 1-15-56

ble ) 10

Dear bley 1C

Reference is made to your letter of Jamuary L, 1956, commenting
upon the release from prison of Iva Toguri D'Aquino ("Tokyo Rose")
after having served six years of a ten year sentence.

PP

Iva Toguri D'Aquino was convicted of one overt act of treason on
4 ¢l ©. September 29, 1949, and on October 6, 1949, was sentenced to ten yearst!
f%)} imprisonment.
J Section 1161 of Title 18, United States Code, provides in part as
‘ /// é follows:

United States and confined in a penal or ¢ ,
institution for a definite term other than for 1% [~y
ﬁﬂb whose record of conduct shows that he has faith,fully ot ;
{

,\ % Each prisoner convicted of an offense a

observed all the rules and has not been subjected to

punishment, shall be entitled to a deduction from; tfhe

term of his sentence beginning with the day on wh.)_ch

the sentence commences to run, to be credited as earned

and computed monthly as follows: h
' * % #®

Ten days for each month, if the sentence is ten years or nare.

Provision is also made by statute for the allowance, in the -dis-
cretion of the Attorney General, of a reduction from sentence for
industrial good time earned for employment by a prisoner in an
industry or camp and for performing exceptionally meritorious service
or duties of outstanding importance in connection with industrial
operations. e

- . v

EY \rdsﬁ/ : AN 18] 195
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Section L163 of Title 18, United States Code, provides: "A
prisoner shall be released at the expiration of his term of sentence '
less the time deducted for good conduct." Therefore, Mrs. D'Aquinots
release at this time is mandatory under law,

Sincerely,

WILLIAM F, TOMPKINS
Assistant Attorney General
Internal Security Division

By
THOMAS K. HALL, Chief
Subversive Activities Section

———




* CC: Records 5.,“3} é\‘a A0y

- D.

Filliuvs Treen

16-28-1911 S
"

Lhegy,

Typed: 2-20-56 2

VT :DFGcbmm

Februaryos19sg
b1t

Dear B, Al

Your letter of Jamuary 30, 1956, addressed to the President,
commenting upon the release of Mrs. Iva Toguri D'Aquino from prison,
has been referred to this Department for reply.

Mrs, D¥Aquino was convicted of one overt act of treason on
September 29, 1949, and on October 6, 1949, was sentencedto ten yearst
imprisonment. In this commection it may be of interest to you that
the statute under which Mrs. D'Aquino was convicted pro. \.;ies a minimum
punishment of five years and a maximum punishment of deadsh, and the

severity of the sentence imposed within those limits is in the sole
discretion of the court. )

[

Section L4161 of Title 18, United States Code, provides in
part as followss

Fach prisoner convicted of an offense against the
United States and confined in a penal or correctional-
institution for a definite term obher than for 1ife,
whose record of conduct shows that he has faithfully
observed all the rules and has not been subjacted to’
punishment, shall be entitled to a deduction firom the
term of his sentence beginning with the dam >
the sentence commences to run, to be creﬂited 18 earpdd D

and computed monthly as follows:
* 4

Vo
Ten days for each month, if the sentence is ten years & mors.

Provision is also made by statute for the allowance, in the --
discretion of the Attorney General, of a reduction from sentence for
industrial good time earned for employment by a prisoner in an industry
or camp and for performing exceptionally meritorious service or duties
of outstanding importance in connection with industrial operations.

ok NKEP'TD AW #o-
7 ) Ommwcafr"\l" .
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Section 11163 of Title 18, United States Code, providest
%A prisoner shall be released at the expiration of his term of
sentence less the time deducted for good conduct.* Therefore,
Mrs. D'Aquino's releagse on Jamuary 28 was mandatory under law.

Singcerely,

WILLIAM F. TOMPKINS
Assistant Attorney General
Internal Security Division

THOMAS K. HALL, Chief
Subversive Activities Sechion

—
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6-27 1941 / T L Marol T 1908
S
Honorable Charlez E. Potter _ /& .

gt

United States Senate i
Waﬂhimr D. 6-

Dear Sematbpzucos

Reference is made to your commnication of Pebwumry 27, 1956,
addressed to the Attorney General; with widch you transmitied =
latter directed Lo you by bb‘r‘)(‘,
concerning & letter relating to Iva Topurd DYAquine (“Wrokyo Rose)
which appeared in the Pebruary 20, 1956, issue of "Neusweok®.

VWivile I sppreciate the considerstions which prompted bl N1C
ixrterestinaacerhainingvha&her hley 1o _ the anthor of the

letter in question, actually existz, I regret that 1t is not possible
to be of assistence to him in thds matter since the Dopartment fs not
authorized to furmish information fram ite files, if any-is availahle,
except to the departments and sgencies of the executive ¥ h of the -
:’% federal govermment for offieial purposes.

I have, however, forwarded a copy of b, f1C leﬁt"' :
gether with the cHpping frar *Hewsweok® whirh acoenpant 1
letter, to the Federal Bureau of Investigabion for

i H
Htmmmwmuhichlcmbecffwtwmmme@a
youy, I trust that you will feel fres to &

retmrning herewith bl 78  lebber and its ‘mﬁl

Wawety yo |
: Sinceraly, T
‘ BY MESSEN WILLIAM F. TONPEINS
roan UNTOATIONS SEO Assistant Attorney General
i{'. 1950 C i - Internal Security Mvision

70
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116-28-1941 .

Mr. Marcus W. Price

Chief Archivist

Audio-Visual Records Branch

Natlional Archives and Records Service
Washington, D. C.

Dear ¥r. Price:

Reference is made to your letter of March 20, 1952, in
which you advised that yvour agency had received a request from
b, nc

. - : ~for
v re-recordings of broadcasts made by Iva Toguri DtAquino ("Tokyo

\fﬂ Rose") which are on deposit with the National Archives. .You re-

,<5;\ quested to be advised whether the Department of Justice has any

objection to your complying with this request.

The treason conviction of Iva Togurl D'Aquino was
af firmed by the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit on October 10,
1951, and a petition for certiorari to the Supreme Court of the
United States was filed on her behalf on January 1, 1952. In view
of the pendency of this case before the Supreme Court, it is felt
that this Department must adhere to the opinion expressed in my
letter of August 17, 1950, to Mr. Dallas D. Irvine of the Audio-
Visual Records Branch that it would not be proper for the Depart-
ment of Justice to sanction the release or re-recording of any
broadcasts of Iva D'Aquino prior to the final disposition of her

case. I shall be glad to advise you when such final disposition
has been made.

However, this Department has no objection to your utiliz-

ing in such manner as you deem appropriate any recordings of the
broadcasts of b, 1 C

b, 1C whose cases have been
disposed of by the Supreme Court.

Respectfully,

For the Attorney General

JAMES M. McINERNEY -
Assistant Attorney General

¥

J

- .MRecords
Miss Hamlin

b/// Mrs. Green

LETl



-'j“haq re‘CelVEd in confidence but felt that the Government should have :

e . .
. b, “1c prepared and submltted to Intemational News
"Serva.ce for publication a series of six articles., The title and
the “general subject natter of these articles were unknown o #6,7C
LG, 1C :He stated that among ‘other t.hmgs’“the .series included
. a most bitter and vitriolic denum_catlon of the ‘Government for ..
having even. cons:Ldered a- prosecutlon of the defendant. in this case.
The language:of the article was so bitter agalns’c the Government -
_that by 1¢ ‘returned it.to bé,IC.
refusing to-havelanything to do with his publication. It was bb,7c
~bb) 1Cwho gave -this ='1nformat10n to bb, 1C The conclusion
which- b6, 7 C “draws from the above facts is that b, 7Cwill most

1dkely be extremely sympathetlc to the defendant 1f called to “the
stand by the Governmen‘b. . , .

b(, qe. ‘told me in a.ddltlon “that he had seen a -
newspaper chpplng which stated that bbb, 70 ‘and bb, ’](L Wil
leave Monterey, California, ‘on June” 2 19h9 ;ofor.a- trlp to Europe.

72
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. tatea that £our of, -the elght Japanese are‘

)y “one w1th Reﬁters, and’ one with
dged thdm’al&es to ‘make 1o statement
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Auguast 31, 1948
E
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Dear bﬁ?"}CL

This is in reply ta your letter of
Avgust 17, 1948 to the Attorney &ensral regarding
8 utilization of your services in connectidh with the
case of Iva Toguri D'Aquino. ‘

This matter has for some %time been in
the care of a staff especlally experienced in treason
cagss, somg of whom have served in Japen, and I regret
that, in the circumstamces, the Department is umable

to consider sdditional personnel., However, your interest
in writing ie spprediated.

Regpectfully,

For the Attorney General

ALEXANDER M, CAMPBELL
Assistant Attorney General
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2 . August 17, 1948
Coce

Ronorable Kenngth Q. Roym
Seeretary of the Aray
ﬁaahingtan 25, Bt GO

By dear ¥r. Beserstaryy

Ret Ers. Iva Togurl DYigqulino-
Trernson ,

Beference is made to the agbove entlitled subject vho 18 presently
baing consldered ap a prospective defendant ir & traasgon presscutism
te be instituted under the spplicable Federsl Btatute (TLtle 18, ~

UusB48., Bece L}o The case agnlngt subjest is shortly to be presented
o & body of Federal Grand Veniresen to be conveasd in the Federsl
Forthern Judtets) District of Gslifornie., ¥e have slresdy writbten
you undar date of 13 August 1348, reguesting that subject ba loosted
&nd spprehendad in Japan, snd returned to Ban Frenclsco in the
Rorthern Pletrict of Oslifornmis under militsary custedy in the
ismediate future by meaus of an Army trsnepord veasel.

The peresonal sttendapee in 8en Franciseo ss Goverznmend witnesses
of nine Jepansge nstlonsls presently resident in Japan is vidally
negesgary to the orderly and proper preparsiien for and presentation
of the case againpt subjest before a United Ststes Crand Jury at
Ban Francisco in the fmmediate futurs, zs aforessids The prospective
tentizony of the Jspsnese nationals aforessid baing materisl and
negessary in order to insure s thorough presentstion of this csse
before the Grand Jury in Sen Franoisco, 1t becomes nessssery to
requsst the perscnzl attendange of sald Fepanese nztionsls in San
Francisco ten days prior to the date on whish subject arrives in the
Port of San Francisco in pilitery custody for purposss of propsr
preparation for the Grand Jury proceedingss ¥With thet in mind, it
ia believed that 14 bezomes highly desfirable that theae Govermment

witnessss be transported from Japan ¥ the Paciflic Weést Coast by
aire A

This Department is furpisbing your Depsrtment with the lest
Enown addresses of the witnesses belaw listéd: ¥here street sddresses
sre not available, this Depsrtment has endeavored to Ldentify the
witnesses ap fully as possible in ordsr to feciliiate their location.
Undoubtedly, Army Intelligence, G-Z, General Headquarters, Tokye,
ce: Recordsf :
chron. RS
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ensning trip to San Francissa.
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wil) readily be sble to locmte the witnesses below mentioned whose
specifie addressss ave presently unkiown to this Depariment, The
witnesses whoss lacation ls desired with thelr last known aldresses
insofer as known to this Department z2re listed ss follows:

It would be eppreciated 1f proper orders would be issuved by your
Departasnt through spproprimzte chemmels, looking toward the end that
the progpective Government witnssses, erbove mentioned, bo Immediately
contzoted by Hilitery Persormel in Japan and alerted at once for their
Arrangesnsats for the transporiation of
sald witnesses from Japen to 8an Frangisco should be maede by the
Department of ths Army and, =ns above mentioned, it is suggssted thsi
when the orders with reference te the subject matter of this letter
are ¢ut, that the samo teka into considerztion the desired mrrival
in the United States of said witnesses ten deys prior to aubjectis --
errival in the Port of San Franciscos

¥hen srrangements are sffectusted by the Department of the Army
for the transportation of sald witnegses to 8an Frenclsce, it is

~—
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requasted that you advise this Depaitmant of the expacted time

and place of arrival of sald witnesees in this country so that

rapresentatives of this Pepartaent ¥ill, in the pear futura, be
able to formulate plans for the housing and/or billeting, and

malntenance of gald witnesses during thelr sojourn in this countey.

It 16, of cowrse, undarstood that 1t iz highly desirable
and even &bgolutely nscessary that the subject matter of this letter
and the contents thereof in thelr eniirety be held hy you inr
strict confidence and kept cenfidential.

Plerse resi assured that yowr esoperation harain iz grextly
appreciatod by this Department.

Respactfully,

—

For the Aktornsy Géuﬁrdl

&saistant Attomm“ Ganerzl

<
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Aufust 13, 1948
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Honorsble Kenneth C. Royall
Secretary of the Army )

Hy desr Exr, Becratary: - . | BY BB
: | on AUG 16 1948
Re: Hrs. Iva Togurit D!Aguing-

Trezgon

Refersace 18 made ta the asbove entitled subjeot, who &3 preseatly
baing considered by this Department as » grospective delendant in &
treason prosecution uader the epplicable United States Statute (Title 18,
U804, Sete 1)s Bubjest 43 an Anerican citizen of Japaness sncaestry,
and was barn in Lot Angeles, Californim, Her case wlll be prasented in
the immedinte {uture Lo £ United Q*ahae Graml Jury for the Horthern
District of Goliforais in Sgn Fraocd Yecauge of her 3ileged treasonous
setivities asg a brosdeaster and In other capacities on d¢half of tha
Japansse Govermment on Radlo Tokye during ths late waxr, Bubject is
pressunily resident in Tokyo, Jepan, a% szn unknown address, but sha nmay
be essily locsted and apprehended by Army Intsllizence, §-2, Genersl
Headquarters, Tokyo. '

Your Departuent has xindly furhished this Depariment with a schedule
of sailings of Aray traasport vaaaels from Yokoasna to the HWapt Coa2st of
the United States, which schedules show the followlng times of depsrture
from the Orient, times of arrival on the West Coast, and ports of embarka-~
tion and disembarkation on the Pacific ¥est Cossta

Departure arrival
b, C Tokohaxs gan Fracclsce .
8 Geptember 21 Bepteabex
bl 1< Yokohana Sen Franclaco
. 15 September 28 Beptsanber

It s requested thet subject bs lomated and appreliended by Department
of the Army persomnel and transported under military eustody with appro-
priaste guard or guards on one of the above mentioned veassls direct from
the Orient to San Francisco. Representatives of this Department wlll

. ASSUme jurisfiction ovar susjsct izxzaediataly upon her mrrival in the Pofb
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of San Pranclsco on one of the above mentioned vessels. We should be
notified zs soon as possible regarding the name of the vessel on which
subject is to be transported to the United States, snd of the dats of
1ts errival in the Port of San Francisco., In the sveant that the vessel
on which subject is to be transporied to the Unlted Statss, for any
reason, should be diverted enroute from the Port of San Franclsco ss her

port of mrrival, it is regquested that this Department be notified to thst
effect at the esrliest possible moment.

Undsr the appliceble provisions of Title 28, U«8.6., Bac, 102,

Jurisdiction to try the issue anauing from any indictment that may be
. returnsd agasinst subjeect iz vasted -in the Federsl Judicizl Pistrict

into which subject is first brought. Due to budgetary and finaneial
restrictions, and for other reasons, thls Depsrtwment is particularly
desirous to see that the vessel on which subject is transportsd to the
United Btates does not toush the Territories of Hawail, Alasks, or the :
Federel Judicisl Districts comprising the ssme becauss such a call or stop,
even though teasporary, aight possibly be held to west the Pederal Courts

of scid Perriiories with jurisdiction to try thia important ariminal
procseding on its merits,

Plesse confizxm the undersianding of this Deparitment o the eifect
that the sbove mentioned vesseéks w¥ill not sitep or maks a eall et any point
in the Tsrritories of Alaske or Hawsii aen route to ths Pacific Wast Cosst
on the trips zbove schedulsd.. It would likewise be apprecisted 1f you
would advige this Departaent at once whether or not arrangemenis wmay bs
~immedlately elf.clusted, looking toward the end of bringing subjzet to

the United States in protective custody on one of the Aray transport vessels #
on one of the scheduled trips above listied,

- For yowr infommztion, subject iz married to a Portugusse subject,
snd is believed to be the mother of a miwor child., This Departuent doss
not request thet subject!s family be irgnsported to the United States, and
under no circumstsnces may this Department be obligsted to defray the cost
or expense for the transportation to the United States of subject's husdband
and child, if sny, or the coet of their maintensncs in the United Siates,
should any other party request or consuumate arrangsxents for the trang~
portation of said family of subject to this country. This letter likewlss
showld vot, in sy mavner, be construed as an suthorizastion for others to
arpangs or effsotuate arrangsuents for the itransportation of sudjectts
Famdly to the United States or thely entry into this country,

A letter under separate cover is presently veing preparef concerning
e request from this Department to you regarding the transporfation ofcertan
Japanese aliens to the United States as necessary wituesses for attendance

before o Federal Grand Jury ab San Fraaclsco in this matter., 8ald letter
~will be forwarded to you et an early date.



~

It 15 of courss wmderstood that ii{ iz highly desirable
and aven sbsolutely nscesmsary that the subject matier of this
lotter and the contenta thereof, in thelr entirety, be hsld by
you in strict confidence and kept confidentdal.

Please rest sssured that your cooperstion hersin is
greatly appraclated ty this Depariment.

Respeetfully,
For the Attornsy General

-~

. SLELAMOEE B, CRWPHELL
AN Aspistent Attornsy Gemeral



;é.'// ‘( (

AMC :TED tramv

1i6-28-1911 @gﬁ g June 13, 1919

AIR MAIL

Frahk J. Hemessy, Esquire
United States Attorney
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Hannessy: , | -

Re:  United Sﬁabes ve. Iva Toguri D'Acquino —~ Treasaon

Refersnce is mads to the above entitled treason prosscu-
tion presently pending in your Jjuriadiction. You will find enclosed
herewith copy of a letter under aven date to the Acting Secretary
of the Army with rafarence to the attendance at the trial of pro-

spective CGovernment witness b, 1< The enclosure is self-
explanatory. ' '

Pleasas keap the Department advised as to all material
devalopmants that ensue hsrein.

B

“ Raspectfully,

For the Attorney General

ALEXANDER M, CAMPBELL
Assistant Attorney General
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Honorablie Gordon Uray
Mting Secratary of the Army
¥ashington, .G,

Ky dear e, Secrotacyt

attontion: L. Colenel Olivar walls, JAGQ

He: Unitod Btstos ve Tva Togwd L'Aquine -
Traagon

b3

Referenca ia made to the above entitled treason prosecus
tion prasantly pending £n the Fedeinl Northern Judiolal District of
Californta at San Franaoisco. The tpial of this csuse on Lte smerits
18 #chadulsd to comwemcs on July %, 1949, :

A dafenuze daponition rociiitly recoivad has reveslsd the
naue and location of a dapatess citisen presantly reaident in
Tokyo, who is & watarial and vitally negdssary witness for and on
behalf of ithe inited Gtatess st tha trial on the merits herain, The-
individusl referred %W ts bl TC who Le presently employed as

b, ¢

The bast intorests of tha United States roqguiras $hat proe
apsative Governmont witnesg b, 1€ errive in $he United Suates prior
te trial so that ghe way bo intdrviowed by thin Govepnwontts trlal ataff
for purposes of propoyr prepavation for trial and for the additional
purpoge of insuriung an orderly premmtation of the Government's proof
in ita cage in Cm .

It is tharefure requastad thay the Departesnt of tho Arny
sffectuate appropriate arrangemende through BCAF looking toword the
attondance of be | 71C in fan Francidco not later than Juna T,

1I949. It is requeated that youwr Uepartsent advinoe this Dopartwont of tha
expacted tdus of arrival of k67 in the United States ac thad
reprasentitives of this Lepartsont way uake appropriate arrangensuts

for tihe billeting and medntenanca of gald witnoss whilo ehe ig texn-
porarily sojowrning in the United States for the purposea alore—
meritionad. It is bolioved that time being of tha assence that the

e
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Chrono
et ——

Ung




-2 -

axigencias of the situntion require that Goveranent witpess

by 1C ba flowm to the United States. This Department wil)
refuinree the Departnant of the Arsy for the expensa of travel
incurred in transporting thizx witness to thw United States. The
witnass should report at the Office of tho United States Attorney,
dan Francisco, upon arrival and as horesinbafore stated her attend-
anca is desired in San Francisco ont or about June 27. '

Pleaso rest assured that this Department is desply
appraciative for the cooperation which you have displayed in this
and kindred mattars.

Rﬁ&peotﬁill&,.
¥or the Attornay General

ALVXARDER H. CAMPBILL
Asslotant Attorney General.
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Honorable Gorden (ray ] o Bodhrs

Reting facrotary of tha Ay .
Waghington, D.C.

Hy dear Hr. Secratarys |
Attantlcar ILt. Colonel Reginald C. Miller, JAGO

Re: Unitad Btatos v. Iva Tagurt D'Aqumo -
Treason

kaforence 1s wmade to tha above sntitled Sreanon prosedus
tion prosently perding in tho Federal Northern Judicial District of
California ab San Francisco. Tho trial) of this caups on its marite
iz sohadulod to cumsence on July §, 19L9.

An invagtlgation condunted by this Departmont hag very
rasently brought to liunt the name hnd ldentity of a Japansse cibvizen
presently rasident in Tokyo, who is A materisl end vitally nacessary
witness for and on behalf of the United ttates at the trial od the
uerits herein. fThe Sndividual referred te is be,1C

bote , 1€

fha begh interssts of the United States require that pro-
spactive Govarnmant witnass bl; TC arrive in the Unlted States
prioy to trisl ao that he may be interviewed by the Government's
4rial staff for puwrposes of proper preparation for trial and for
tne addltionsl purpose of insuring an orderly prasentation of the

Governsent's proof in its ease in chlef.

it, &s hmrai‘om raqusstad that the Department of the
Arny seffsctuato appropriste arrergesants through SCAP looking torrard
the attandence of bb; 1 C 4n Ban Fframiseo Aot labter them June 27,
1949. It is requested tiat your Departmend stviss this Uepartwent
of thn expootad tinme of arrival of bb;q¢ 'in &he United Stabea 80
that raprgsantatives of this Dapartuent may sakae approprdate arrange-
pents for the billsting and maintenunce of sald witness while he i
fawporarily sojourning inthe United Gtatas for the purpoass afore+
santioned. It im balisvad that tirma bedng of tha esserncae that tha

cc: Records. .-
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oxigancias of the sdtustion requive that Oovernssnt witness

bl, 1L !be flom to the United States. This Departuant will
reizburse the Department of the Army for the expense of travel
incurred in transporting this witnese to the United States. The
witnoss should reoport at the 0ffice of the United States Attorney,
San Franaieco, upon arrival snd as mwreinbofors atated his attand-
ance is desirsd in San Francisco on. or aboud June 27.

Flaage reast assured that thisg Departsant is deeply

appraclative for the cooperation which you have displayed in t}his
end kindred nat.tera.

Respeatfully,
For the Atterney Genaral

ALERAHDER ¥, CAHPBULL
Assiatant Attorney Gonoral
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1h6-28-1941 . June 9, 1949

@.ﬁi

Frank J. Hennessy, Bsquire
United States Attorney
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Hennéssyz

Ret lnited States v. Iva Toguri D'Aquino

Referenca is made to the above entitled treason
prosecution presently pending in your jurisdiction. You
will find enclosed herewith supplements and additions to
the factual trial brief previously foiwarded to you. The ~
additions to said briaf forwarded herewith cover the testi-
mony of the following witnesses:

btu'la

S

Respactfully,

For the Attornay General

ALEXAMDER M. CAMPRELL
Assistant Attornsy Ceneral

Enclosure No,
20391
U
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Chrono
SOUr-TEiR_

, | 90



J_a.nuaryz 3 1962 M'AMB:{]CK ‘y‘ﬂ
. ¥ . .,
146-28-1941 .

typed 1/26/62 \

bl TC

Dear . bbb, 1L

This refers to your letter of January 8, 1962
addmasedtothebeparunentafhsmcamwhichmremt

information concexrning the transeript of record in the “Tokyo
Rose" cese. -
Ive Toguri D'Aquing, betier known as "Tokyo Base,,"
wag convicted in the United States District Court far the
6 Northern District of Califorunia, San Francisco, Celifornia.
b}fj//» The camplete transeript of the triel would be availsble for
| examination in the recoxds of that jurisdietion, A copy of
the transcript is &lso availsble in the £iles of this Depart-
| '\Uf ment. Although the copy mey not be furiished for exeminstion
‘ . outside this Department, the transerdpt. is available for review
in our offices if you wish to wmeke eppropriate arrvengeaments
with the Office of Public Informaticon of this Pepartment. ?or
- youx infoxmation, the transeript cousists of spproxtmpbedy ~ W IR
54 typewritten volumes and each volume averages sbout 350 pages
in length.

Ve are enclesing for your use & thewwofax copy of
the indictment returned In this case. We would suggest that
inmmmtywﬁshmrea&ﬁhadmmathecwrtof
Appeals for thé Ninth Circuit, which sets foarth the grounds for
the appeul and the gpinion of the Court, that you refer to the
West Publishing Copany legnl reporting eystem, the Feferal
Beporter, second series, volume 192, beg;i,nnmg at page 338,
cited as D v. United Stetes, 192 ¥. 24 338. Tuis publica-
tion can be mmdmanylaﬁlihmy. '

I hope we have been of asgsistance to you.

Sincerely,
cc: Records ™ J. WALTER YEAGLEY
Miss Beatty ‘ Assistent Attorney General
Section copy Internal Security Division
- By: JOEN H G MAILED
Crhmg§§§g§§HXMAHONS SEC.
Enclosures » 1962 Q

JAN 29

L/



oo D
.:cw}cik
e'x .

3
k oy e
i 25
; BEhil
Stif

! :
L

4!
e
oy

S




S. A. Andretta e June 8, 1949

all of the'witnesses, a record will be made of the testimony of each
witness and other adminigtrative matters involving their housing and
other problems during their stay in this country.  Accordingly, it is
requested that you authorize the United States Marshal in San Francisco
to pay each of the above-named witnesses the sum of §10.00 (ten dollars)
per day in lieu of per diem and subsistence, effectlve upon the date

of their arrival in this country from Japar. It is estimated that they
will be in this country for a total of 30 d&ys.

It is also requested that the United States Marshal in San Francisco

witnesses.

Zaékkfng:zzif take the necessary steps to provide for adequate housing for these

2mud i
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.Tf@RNEY POSIOFFICE BLBG SER.

KW
T b

ED + 1VA TOGURL | )
:LETTER TO YOU DATEDfMAY 20, REOUESTING THE
GOVERNMENT 1 TNESSES RES&DENT.lN UNITED“_

STATES HAVE INFORMATION THAT WITNESS,

bb('l(‘/
S MONTEREY CALIFORNIA, 1S LEAVING MONTEREY | FOR EUROPE JUNI

Y REQUEST TMMEDIATE 1 SSUANCE OF SUBPOENA. FéR Vo . AND  THHED
- PERSONAL SERVICE OF SAME CALLING FOR HIS aﬁ ENDANCE- ON 45
”328 AND THEREAFTERx WILL REQUEST D1RECTOR., (F '

AR A e T s S L S e R T Frerimrees T SR

ION HERE T0 INSTRUCT SPECIAL AG NT IN CHARGE




- (~ .
. ADDRESS REPLY TO '/zr . &
“THE ATTORNEY GENERAL‘ . ¢

oo
AND REFER TO

S R e DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

AMC : JBH: ity WASHINGTON, D.C.  ~&F o o SRy
’ ! Sh.. FRATCIS L

16-28-19L1 ) June 6, 1949

JUN G- 1948

ATR MATL / o ‘l
_— LEFERRED TO M‘

Frank J. Hennessy, Bsquire
United States Attorney
San Francisco, California

- Dear Mr. Hennessy:

Re: United States v. Iva Togﬁri D'Aquino -
Treason

btz 71¢. recently of Del Monte, California, is a
prospective Government witness in the above captioned case.
He is presently in Europe and is expected to arrive back in
the United States on June 14, 1949 at New York, New York. It
has been decided for the convenience of the Government and of

the witness to serve him with a subpoena at New York upon his
return. ‘

It is requested that you take the necessary steps

for the issuance of a subpoena on L 16 to be served at
the @ .. L. b C

We M € On June 15, 1949, calling for his appearance in
San Francisco on June 28, 1949.

Respectfully,

‘For the Attorney General

ER M. CAMFB
Assistant Attorney General
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He e

Dear. bgekt‘!é/

This will acknwladga receipﬁ of your la‘ater o.f
June 1’ 19149 o Hro Hogan of thin Mﬁsiono

In reply to your requsst for a deferment of the
date on which you will appear at Ban Francisco, I can advise
you that it will bve satisfactory if you réport in that city
on June 30, 1949 instead:of June 28. While I would like to
grant you a further extenaian, it 'aili ba imposaible because
of the exigency of this casa.

Raspactfully,
Por the Attorney General

ALERANDER M. GAMPBRLL
Aggistent Attorney General

cc: Records < _ i "’.".';E
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Director, TFederal Bureau of Investigation June 6, 1949
Alsxander M. Campbell, Assistant Attorney AMC 2 TED tmmv
Genaral 146-26-1941
United States v. Iva Toguri D'Aquino - Treason
' : v N
[ s

Reference is made to the above entitled treason prosecu-~.
tion presently pending in the Federal Northern Judicial District
of California, and more partioqu*ly to the report of b“’ 1.
Yle  "TCmade at Washington, D.C., under date of May 20, 1949. Special
ey 1€, interview with prospective Government witness b ,"C

. of Central Intelligence Agency disclosed that the followfng persons

during the war were employed by the Foreign Broadcast Honitoring Service
and Foreign Broadcast Intelligence Service,.and the Federal Communica-
tions Commission at the Portland Oregon and Ovarseas 0ffices of said
Federal agencies: Pl "TC -

ble, 1C '

The Bureau's report referred to discloses that the individuals
abovementioned were specifically assigned to monitor the Zero Hour pro-
gram. Interviewee Pl 1C¢ volced the opinicn that said individuals
were at the present time employed by the Foreign Broadcast Information

~ Branch, Central Intelligence Agency at Reseda, California.

It is requested that the abovementioned individuals be located
by the appropriate Bureau office and interviewed with respect to their
knowledge of defendant's broadcasting activities during the late war.
They should be questioned as to whether or no they are capable of
identifying defendant's voice and if so each interviewee should be
intarrogated with respect to their best recollection in substance as
to the context of defendant's remarks over the ajr. It will be recalled
that defendant usually introduced her broadcasts by identifying herself
ag Orphan Amn or Ann and that she was on the air between November, 1913
and August, 19hS.

: Time is of the msgence herein inasmuch as the trial of this
cause on its merits is scheduled to commence on July 5, 1949, at San
Francisco. If any of the above individuals are to be. utilized as Govern—
ment witnesses, the substance of their expected testimony should be in
the hands of my prosecution staff at as early a date as possible, so that
the statutory requirements pertaining to the furnishing of a 1iBt of .
witnesses by ths United States to defendant can be complied with., It is
believed that it would be weéll for the interviewing agent to obtain a
signed statemant from each one of the individuals abovenamed, who is
located and interrogated along the lines hereinsbove discussed.

B
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S. A. Andretta, Administrative Assistant to the June 6, 19L9
. Attorney Ueneral
Alexander M. Campbell, Assistant Attorney ' ANC :TED szmav -
General ©6-28-194
United States v. Iva Toguri D'Aquino K §;§ ' ;/%;if
. C
P

Referaence ia made to the above entitlad treason prosecution
presently pending in the Northern District of California. The trisl

of this cause on its marits is scheduled to commence on July 5, 1943,
at San Fr&ncisoo, California.

One b, & during the late war at Hawaii and Guam
monitored broadcasts voiced by defendant. {bHte, 7 & therefore becomes
an essential Government witness. Witness pb, 7¢ 1s prespntly employed

by tha Foreign Broadcast Information Branch,- Central Intalligencs Agency,
Washington, D.C. .

It is requested that appropriate drrangements be effectuated
through channels looking toward the attendance of witness bbb, 7C in
San Francisco on June 29, 1949, and thereafter until released for the
purpose of assisting in the preparation for and testifying at the trial
of this cause on its merits. This witness should be instructed to re-

port at the Office of the United States Attorney, San Francisco,
California on June 29.

<
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Frank J. Hennessy, Baquire

United States Attornsy ‘ ' . oo
Sen Franoisco, Californis - . _ ’ i
Dear ¥xr. Hannessy: - {

Re:. United States v. Iva Toguri D'Aquino ,
It is requssted that you make-ths nacessary arrange-
mente for the issuance of a subpoana for bl “1Q. requiring
his presence in San Francisco on June 28, 19L9. bt,1C
' b(aq i [ o ) . i i
Respeotfully, . ' ) ~

For the Attorney General

T g
ALFEXANDER M, CAXPBELL
Assistant Attorney Gensral
Vo
ép

. Moy Rty : 'f&&‘ ‘ '4;
. - ) T 5 _//’“ v
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e - - ADDRESS REPLY TO ( (

“THE ATTORNEY GENERAL®"
AND REFER TO

INITIALS AND NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
AL : JBH srmmv WASHINGTON, D. C.
16-28-1941 ) June 3, 1949
| | AEN
S AT
ATR MATL

Frank J. Hennessy, Esquire
United States Attorney
San Francisco, California

' Dear Mr. Hennessy:

Re: United States v. Iva Togurn. D'Aqulno ¥
' $
_. It is requested that you make the\necessary arrange—_

ments for the issuance of a subpoena for b6, 7 requ.:.rlng
his presence in San Francisco on June 28, 19L9. b, 7C.
bé, ¢ :
Respectfully,

For the Attorney General

ety B feien

Assistant Attorney General

g9
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June 3, 19L9

W6-28-1941 -

)

. James E. Mulcahy, Esquire

United States Karsghal
U. S. Court House

Folay 8quare
Rew York, New York

4

Re: United States v, Iva Togurj..i)'&quiﬁo

The trial in tha above captioned case is schaduled
to commence at San Francisco on July 5, 19k9. A prospective
witness for the Government, by 7C- ig presently enrocute
to Burope and is expected to return to Nem' York on qune 1L, 19L9.
He will be staying at the .bG -+ C

bu, 1¢

. We have requasted the United States Attorney for the
Northern District of California to arrange for ths issuance of a

subpoena in that distriot and for the forwarding of the same to
your office for sarvice.

It is requested that the subpoans which you will shortly
receive from the Northern District of California be served on bg, qc
by "1C at the & ™C  dn Juis 15, V9.

Respectfully,

For the Attorney General

ALEXANDER M, CAMPBELL
Asglietant Attorney Genaral

cc: Records v

Ghrono NSP'TD AND MAILED
Hogan

_Ousfite— |COMMUNIOATIONS SEC.
, JUND 3 1949

e

L{q0



‘cCe

—

I | N

The Pirector, Fedsral Bureau of Inveatigation June 2, 1949
Alexander X. Campbell, Assietant Attorney Gemeral AKG: mxm

bec 1L
Rrensan, ' ; >

ke you vere pdvised by my memoranda of Hay 1l end

© Hay 35,1949, At 48 tha Deparinent's desire that LG, 10 %W S

bk, 1C ‘bo sllewed to resain in the For Bast
until the last possible moment prisr to the trial of the
Sogari case in order to, conocentrate upon obtaining 1n£orna.—
. tien relauve to bcu ot [\

It now sppenfis 1t wil) Lo necessary to request
bk, 1 'to be in San Franocisce on gr shout Jutie 38, 1949,
in connsction with the trial of Iva Togurt’ Dlhquino, 1t &s
requeatod, therefere, that sppropriaté arrangements be made

" for bG, 10  |veturn nnd thet he be adviesd to concéntrate

" .his atbention on the ) qa, ‘dage during the remainder of hia
time in Japen,

Records (2) V/
Chrono.

Mr. Fqley
Mr. DeWolfe
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Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation June 1, 1949

Alexander M. Campbell, Assistant Attorney o AYC : TED s v o
General 16-28-1941 RS

United States v. Iva Togurl D'Aquino - Treason =, }

R\
BR0RD

Refarence is made to the above entitled treason prosecu-
tion presently pending in the Northern Distrioct of California. The
trial of this cause on its merits is scheduled to commence on July 5..
Attached hereto is a copy, made in ths Department, of a photostat of
a purported copy of a contract entered into by defendant, giving
Cosmopolitan Magazine exclusive publication rights to a story in
connection with defendant's activities on Radio Tokyo. The Govern-
ment may desire to use the photostat in.its posseasion in the cross-
examination of defendant, when and if she takes the stand. On the
face of the attachment, t.hare is a notation that the original document
is in the possassion of Sugamo prison orﬁ.clals in Tokyo.— Ths photo— -
stat in the pesseasion of the Department cannot be used until it is
established by compatent evidence that the original is unobtainable.
It is requested that the Bureau write = bbb 1L ‘alr mail
and instruct him to conduct an investigation at Sugamo Prison in an
endeavor to locate the original contract referred to. ‘

It is anticipated that the original contract cannot be
located and probably has been dastroyed. Howaever, the investigation
haregin requested will furnish a foundation for the use of the photo-
stat=of the contract in the Government's possession as secondary
evidence if it is shown to the satisfaction of the court that the
original cannot be located or is destroyed.

Attachment

cc: Records / - l
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Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation May 27, 19L9

Alexander U. Cambpell, Assistant Attorney AMC : JBHimmv )
General - 1L6-28-194
United States v. Iva Toguri D'Aquino R v

5

/ HoS Y
Ctf
. 7

Information has been received that witness
bl TC
b, 10 lintends to leave the United States

June 2, 19L49. The date of his return to the United States is
expected to be about June 13. However, a§ a precautionary msasure,
we have requasted the United States Attorney at San Francisco to
arrange for immediate service of a subpoena upon X9l -at the address
mentioned above. It is requested that the Special Agent in Charge
of the San Francisco Field Division bs instructed to render what-

" ever agsistance may, be necessary to the United States Marshal in

the: Northern District of California in locating PnA%and serving the
subpoena.

In previous interviews, b 1thas never made a signed state-
ment. It is requested that he be reinterviewed at this time and a
signed statemant be obtained. It is requested that the statement
include all of the facts contained in the trial brief, under the
headings [z¢, 7C- and by Qo ‘ insofar as they are
pertinent to the testimony to be expected from bb, 7~

In view of the shortness of time available ,» it is requested
that these matters be expedited.

cc: Records-.. 777
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Frank J. Hennessy, Esquiré
United States Attorney
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Henneasy:

Rar United States v. Iva Togurl D'Aquino

Refarenca is made to the above entitled trsason
prosecution presently pending in your jurisdiction. Under
date of April 6, 1949, the Dapartment forwarded to you one
copy of the Government's trial brief on the facts in thse
above entitlad cause. You were advisad at that time that
supplements and additions to the same would be prepared
from time to time In the Department and transmitted to you.

You will find enclosed herewlith supplements and
additions to be included in the trial brief previously for-
warded to you, which supplewents cover the expacited testimony
of certain prospective Govarnment witnesses, whose names are
hereinafter listed. The names of the Government witnesses,

whose testimony is briefed in the enclosed supplemsnts to the
trial brief, are as follows:

- r
~
o
bé,qe bo, 7€
cc: Records<-
Shrono 3 Respactfully, 4
For the Attorney General
- AIEXAYDER M. CAMPBELL
¥nclosura No. , . Assgistant Attorney Cenaral
o, *
- 203913 ‘ \gqh;j
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